
RECEIVED

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD CLERK’S OFFICE

FLEX-N-GATE CORPORATION,
an Illinois corporation, )

)

APR 182005
STATE OF ILLI~’iOIS

Pollution ControlBoard

Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Ms. DorothyM. Gunn
Clerk of theBoard
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
(VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL)

Carol Webb,Esq.
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19274
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274
(VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL)

PLEASETAKE NOTICE thatI havetodayfiled with theOffice oftheClerk of
the Illinois Pollution ControlBoardan original andninecopiesofFLEX-N-GATE
CORPORATION’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO SUPPLEMENT RESPONSETO
COMPLAINANT’S MOTION TO STRIKE ANSWER, AND MOTION FOR
BRIEFING SCHEDULE, acopyofwhich is herewithserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

FLEX-N-GATE CORPORATION,
Respondent,

Dated: April 15, 2005

ThomasG. Safley
HODGEDWYER ZEMAN
3150RolandAvenue
PostOffice Box 5776
Springfield,Illinois 62705-5776
(217)523-4900

1/ ,.‘

By:
Oneof Its A tome

MORTON F. DOROTHY, )
)

Complainant, )
)

v. ) PCBNo. 05-49
)
)

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, ThomasG. Safley,theundersigned,certify that I haveservedtheattached

FLEX-N-GATE CORPORATION’SMOTION FORLEAVE TO SUPPLEMENT

RESPONSETO COMPLAINANT’S MOTION TO STRIKE ANSWER,AND MOTION

FORBRIEFINGSCHEDULEupon:

Ms. DorothyM. Gunn
Clerk oftheBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

CarolWebb,Esq.
HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19274
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

Mr. Morton F. Dorothy
804EastMain
Urbana,Illinois 61802

by depositingsaiddocumentsin theUnitedStatesMail in Springfield, Illinois, postage

prepaid,on April 15, 2005.

ThomasG. S~1J4’~]~J

GWST:003/Fil/NOFandCOS— Motion for Leaveto Supplement



RECEIVED

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD CLERKS OFFICE
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS APR 182005

MORTON F. DOROTHY, ) STAJE OF ILLINOISPOllUtiOn Control Board

Complainant, )
)

v. ) PCB05-49
)

FLEX-N-GATE CORPORATION, )
an Illinois corporation, )

)
Respondent. )

FLEX-N-GATE CORPORATION’S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO SUPPLEMENT

RESPONSETO COMPLAINANT’S MOTION
TO STRIKE ANSWER, AND MOTION FOR BRIEFING SCHEDULE

NOW COMESRespondent,FLEX-N-GATE CORPORATION(“Flex-N-Gate”),

by andthroughits attorneys,HODGEDWYERZEMAN, pursuantto 35 Ill. Admin.

Code§ 101.500(e),andfor its Motion for Leaveto SupplementResponseto

Complainant’sMotion to StrikeAnswer,andMotion for Briefing Schedule,statesas

follows:

1. Flex-N-Gatefiled its Answerto Complainant’sComplainton March 4,

2005.

2. On or aboutMarch 15, 2005, Complainantfiled his Motion to StrikeFlex-

N-Gate’sAnswer(“Motion to Strike”).

3. Complainantdirectedhis Motion to Strike to theHearingOfficer for

ruling. SeeComplainant’sMotion to Strike.

4. OnMarch 30, 2005,Flex-N-Gate’sfiled its Responseto Complainant’s

Motion to Strike.



5. In its Responseto Complainant’sMotion to Strike,Flex-N-Gateargued

thattheHearingOfficer did not haveauthorityundertheIllinois Pollution Control

Board’s(“Board”) rulesto ruleon Complainant’sMotion to Strike. .S~Flex-N-Gate’s

Responseto Complainant’sMotion to Strike.

6. On or aboutApril 5, 2005,theundersignedreceivedthecorrespondence

attachedheretoasExhibit A, which Complainantapparentlymailedto theHearing

Officer. Affidavit of ThomasG. Safley(“SafleyAffidavit”) attachedheretoas Exhibit B.

7. In thiscorrespondence,Complainant,amongotherthings,arguesthat “it is

within [the HearingOfficer’s] authorityashearingofficer to rule on” his Motion to

Strike. Exhibit A at 1. Complainantalso statesthat, by his Motion to Strike,he is

“requestingaruling asto thescopeoftheevidenceat hearing,”andstates: “I suggest

you narrowthe focusofthecaseto compliancewith theconditionsof Section722.134

andtheconsequencesof afailure to comply.” Id. at 1-2.

8. Finally, Complainantby his correspondenceclearlyis attemptingto reply

to Flex-N-Gate’sResponseto Complainant’sMotion to Strike,for example,stating:

“Respondentis correctthatpetitionerhasdirectedinterrogatorieson this issue,”referring

to Flex-N-Gate’sResponseto Complainant’sMotion to Strikeatpages11-12. $~

Exhibit A at I; Flex-N-Gate’sResponseto Complainant’sMotion to Strike at 11-12.

9. UndertheBoard’srules,“[t]he movingpersonwill nothavethe right to

reply, exceptaspermittedby theboardor thehearingofficer to preventmaterial

prejudice.” 35 Ill. Admin. Code§ 101.500(e).

10. Complainantdid not seekorreceiveleave from theBoardor theHearing

Officer to replyto Flex-N-Gate’sResponseto Complainant’sMotion to Strike.
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11. Nevertheless,Flex-N-Gatedoesnotmove theBoardto strike

Complainant’scorrespondenceto theHearingOfficer, which constitutesan unauthorized

Replyin supportofComplainant’sMotion to Strike.

12. Rather,Flex-N-GatemovestheBoard for leaveto supplementits

Responseto Complainant’sMotion to Strike to addresstwo issues,andto set abriefing

schedule,assetforth below.

I. MOTION FOR LEAVE TO SUPPLEMENT
RESPONSETO COMPLAINANT’S MOTION TO STRIKE

13. First,Flex-N-GatemovestheBoardfor leaveto supplementits Response

in orderto addressComplainant’sexplanationin his correspondenceto theHearing

Officer that, by his Motion to Strike,Complainantis “requestinga rulingasto thescope

oftheevidenceat hearing.”

14. Complainantdid not statein his Motion to Strikethat he soughta ruling

underevidentiaryrules. Rather,he movedtheHearingOfficer to “strike asevasivethe

answerfiled by respondentFlex-N-GateCorporation,”andto find that Flex-N-Gatehad

madecertainadmissions.Motion to Strike at2.

15. In light oftheseprayersfor relief in Complainant’sMotion to Strike, Flex-

N-Gatein its Responseto Complainant’sMotion to Strikearguedthat Complainant’s

Motion was insufficientasaMotion to StrikeunderSection2-615 of theIllinois Codeof

Civil Procedure,that Complainantin his Motion attemptedto rely on unsupported

allegationsof fact,and that therewasno inconsistencyin Flex-N-Gate’sfilings as

Complainantargued.
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16. However,becauseComplainantdid not statein his Motion to Strike that

hewas“requestinga ruling asto thescopeoftheevidenceat hearing,”Flex-N-Gatehad

no noticethat Complainantwasseekingsuchrelief, andFlex-N-Gatethereforedid not

addressevidentiaryrulesin its Responseto Complainant’sMotion to Strike. $~Flex-N-

Gate’sResponseto Complainant’sMotion to Strike; SafleyAffidavit atparagraph4.

17. Flex-N-Gatewould be materiallyprejudicedif theBoarddoesnot grantit

leaveto supplementits Responseto Complainant’sMotion to Striketo addressthe issue

of“the scopeoftheevidenceathearing”that Complainanthasnow raised,astheBoard

or theHearingOfficer would considerthat issuein ruling on Complainant’sMotion to

Strike,andFlex-N-Gatehasnot hadan opportunityto respondto that issue.

18. Second,asset forth below,Flex-N-GatemovestheBoardto setabriefing

scheduleonComplainant’sStatementthat he “suggest[s][the HearingOfficer] narrow

thefocusofthecaseto compliancewith theconditionsof Sections722.134,andthe

consequencesofa failure to comply.”

19. Thus,Flex-N-Gatealso movestheBoardfor leaveto supplementits

Responseto Complainant’sMotion to Strike to addressany issuesraisedby Complainant

pursuantto suchbriefing schedule.

II. MOTION FOR BRIEFING SCHEDULE

20. As notedabove,in his correspondenceto theHearingOfficer,

Complainantstates: “I suggestyou narrowthefocusof thecaseto compliancewith the

conditionsofSection722.134,and theconsequencesof a failure to comply.” Exhibit A

at 1-2.
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21. Flex-N-Gatedoesnot understandwhatComplainantmeansby this

statement.

22. Complainantmaymeanthat he wishesto withdraw someportionof his

ComplaintagainstFlex-N-Gate,thus“narrow[ing] thefocusofthe case.” If this is so,

Flex-N-Gatedoesnot havenoticeregardingwhatportionof his ComplaintComplainant

wishesto withdraw,andthis maybe relevantto Flex-N-Gate’sResponseto

Complainant’sMotion to Strike.

23. Alternatively, Complainantmaymeanthat theBoardortheHearing

Officer should“narrow thefocusofthecase”by striking someargument(s)madeby

Flex-N-Gate. If this is thecase,Flex-N-Gatedoesnot havenoticeregardingwhat

argumentsofFlex-N-GateComplainantis askingtheBoardor HearingOfficer to strike.

Flex-N-Gatewould be materiallyprejudicedif it is not providedsuchnoticeandgiven a

chanceto respondto suchmotionto strike.

24. Alternatively, Complainantmaymeansomethingdifferententirely.

25. In light of theabove,Flex-N-Gatemovesthe Boardto setabriefing

scheduleorderingthat:

a. within ten daysof theBoard’sOrdersettingthebriefingschedule,
Complainantmustfile a Supplementto hisMotion to Strike to
explainhis statementthat thehearingOfficer “narrow thefocusof
thecase”;and,

b. within ten daysof serviceof Complainant’sSupplementto his
Motion to Strike,Flex-N-Gatemustfile its Supplementto its
Responseto Complainant’sMotion to Strike to respondto issues
raisedby Complainantin his Supplement,andto addressthe
evidentiaryissuesraisedby Complainant’scorrespondenceto the
HearingOfficer discussedabove.
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WHEREFORE,Respondent,FLEX-N-GATE CORPORATION,respectfully

movestheIllinois Pollution ControlBoardto grantit leaveto supplementits Responseto

Complainant’sMotion to Strike andto seta briefingscheduleassetforth above,and to

awardFLEX-N-GATE CORPORATIONsuchotherreliefastheIllinois Pollution

ControlBoarddeemsjust andproperin thepremises.

Respectfullysubmitted,

FLEX-N-GATECORPORATION
Respondent,

By:_________________

‘One of It~ di/ie~j

Dated: April 15, 2005

ThomasG. Safley
HODGEDWYERZEMAN
3150RolandAvenue
PostOffice Box 5776
Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776
(217)523-4900

GWST:003/Fil/Motionfor Leaveto SupplementResponseto Motion to Strike

6



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

MORTONF. DOROTHY, )
)

Complainant, )
)

v. ) PCB05-49
)

FLEX-N-GATE CORPORATION, )
an Illinois corporation, )

)
Respondent. )

AFFIDAVIT OF THOMAS G. SAFLEY

ThomasG. Safley,beingfirst duly sworn,deposesandstatesunderoath,andif

sworn asawitness,would testify, asfollows:

1. I havepersonalknowledgeof thematterssetforth in this affidavit.

2. I amanattorneyduly licensedin theStateof Illinois, andhavebeen

retainedby respondentFlex-N-GateCorporationto representit in this matter.

3. Onor aboutApril 5, 2005,I receivedthecorrespondenceattachedto Flex-

N-Gate’sMotion for Leaveto SupplementResponseto Complainant’sMotion to Strike

as Exhibit A, which Complainantapparentlymailedto theHearingOfficer.

4. BecauseComplainantdid notstatein his Motion to Strike thathe was

“requestinga ruling asto thescopeof theevidenceat hearing,”Flex-N-Gatehadno

noticethat Complainantwasseekingsuchrelief~,andFlex-N-Gatethereforedid not

addressevidentiaryrules in its Responseto Complainant’sMotion to Strike.

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-
109 of the Code of Civil Procedure, the undersigned
certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument
are true and correct, except as to matters therein s:ated
to be on information and belief and as to such matters the



undersigned certifies as aforesaid that he verily believes
the same to be true.

FURTHERAFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

2005.

T m s G. Safley

“OFFICIAL SEAL”
PattiL. Tucker

Notary Public, Stateof Illinois
My CommissionExp. 07/12/2008

GWST:003/Fil/Affidavit of Thomas Safley
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Morton F. Dorothy
804 East Main
Urbana IL 61802-2822

217/384-1010
MDor4248@AOL.COM

April ~ 2005
Carol Webb, Hearing Officer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19274
Springfield, IL 62794-9274

Re: PCB 05-049, Morton F. Dorothy v. Flex-n-gate Corporation

Dear Ms. Webb:

As per your request, I have forwarded a copy of my Motion to Strike Answer to
the Board. I believe, however, that it is within your authority as hearing officer to rule on
this motion.

Section 101.502(a) provides as follows:

The hearing officer has the authority to rule on all motions that are not
dispositive of the proceeding. Examples of motions that hearing officers
may not rule upon are motions to dismiss, motions to decide a proceeding
on the merits, motions to strike any claim or defense for insufficiency or
want of proof, motions claiming lack of jurisdiction, motions for
consolidation, motions for summary judgment, and motions for
reconsideration...

A ruling on the motion would not be dispositivë of the proceeding: nor would it
strike a defense. Complainant is instead requesting a ruling as to the scope of the
evidence at hearing. Respondent has already admitted in the pleadings in this case that
it claims exemption under Section 722.134(a), and attached a supportina affidavit to
that effect. The hearing officer should not allow respondent to introduce evidence to the
contrary at hearing.

Respondent is correct that petitioner has directed interrogatories at this issue,
which was raised by the answer. If the hearing officer were to strike this portion of the
answer, respondent would, of course, not have to respond to those interrogatories.

Section 722.134 allows certain types of hazardous waste facilities to operate
without a RCRA permit or interim status, provided they comply with certain Board rules,
including the contingency planning rules which are the subject of this case. I suggest

~ EXHIBIT
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you narrow the focus of the case to compliance with the conditions of Section 722.134,
and the consequences of a failure to comply.

Sincerely,

Morton F. Dorothy


